Name Hetrran 5.4 Helen. ﬁmmcéfgz:_
By J?@z_/z/_e,_JZ,B AP i
Address #x//ﬁéaro,/ﬁfszaﬂ
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Priority [,/ﬂé{/, /
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Retirneditolapplicar (iem = ——————

Date of approval C/é'ﬂ(/ﬁf'//z/ﬁ4/

CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning ..c/22L2 1 ] T
Date for completion ... JcZa 3¢ 0.2 {25 ..............

B tendediTo) L

Date for application of water /

E:-:tended f e L e e

PROSECUTION OF WORK

Form “A? filed .J&(ﬂuxif{. 24 /55
Form “B?” filed jc:}{:.?dj}/?fa

ot aCiif] e dasiimitsiv i e B BTN - et L

FINAL PROOF

BlanEmailedies o BAR £51997 . . ©

Proolirecaived s e e s

Vi

eomber 26 1757

Date certificate issued ,A/
0

FEES PAID

Application No. &Dﬂz.,: ..........

Permit No,. 72 dall
Certificate No. %3‘1 291

Date Amount Receipt’No.
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Application No. /@Z?g(,[
NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION

M%{M IV 7T A e holder of Permit No. @-?50

to approprlate the pubhc waters of ytate of Oregon, began the actual construction of the works described

therein on the .../ 2. ...... day of .-z ’?’f"//ﬁ", 1947
Remarks: £ Z=27. '/

'I-'Ilm a;;;ron;l:la‘tor-zhau.'ld state th_ﬂnner of beginning constructiun wo

: /;sz/aﬂwﬁ, 0’2/

‘ number of men cmplo:,ed lho nmount o! ‘,ork complatud

f S

...... 2.{--.. day of él?
.,7@/-,1 //4307417?!

Fill out, detach, and mail to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, when construction work is hegun.

A;.&pllcant) g drc!?.ii

STATE PRINTING DEPT.

Lo .

o

Form B Application No.
U/ 7 NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION re-232 6/

v
G/
, the holder of Permit No/€~f50

to appropriate the publig waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described

19.50.

S
v

therein on the 42)7 day of c<xtFF L. C27 1 —FCor......,

o /
R emAarks: o Moo oD A B s st e KL L e
If the works have less capacity than described in the permit, or you have definitely abandoned pert of the proposed development, you
should so state in order that our records may not be unnecessarlly encumbered.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .. 254{4 day of . @i{/
(Signatdre of Applicant)
Fill out, detach, and mall to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, when construction work is completed.
B A h A A A A s A a e e a e s a e




@ Oregon Water Resources Department Certificate Of Watel‘ Right

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

’V\/\‘: Salem Oregon 97301-1266 .
Cm o Ownership Update

il www.wrd.state.or.us

A\ L Wy

e

NOTICE TO SELLERS & BUYERS:

By law, all water belongs to the public (ORS 537.110). In almost every instance, a permit or water right
certificate from the Water Resources Department is needed before using, diverting or storing water (ORS
537.130). However, most domestic wells do not require water rights. A certificate of water right stays with the
land. In order to keep track of water right ownership, the Department requests that this form be submitted to the
Department.

Water that has been used for a long time in one place or that involves a water structure (like a dam) that already
exists is no guarantee that there is a water right which would allow the water use to continue.

If you have any questions about this form or water right requirements, please contact your local watermaster or
call the Water Resources Department at 503-986-0900.

Note: Please type or print legibly when filling in the following information. Use additional paper if necessary.

PROPERTY SELLER INFORMATION

Applicant(s): Joan Waters
Fiet Lot
Mailing address: N/A
Purchased in 1970's
Cry S Zp
Phone:
Home Wak Oder
PROPERTY BUYER INFORMATION
Applicant(s): __ Clean Water Services c/o Steve Kebbe, Principal Engineer
Firt Lt
Mailing address: 2550 S.W. Hillsboro Highway
Hillsboro OR 97123
e A . = Zp
Phone: Main: 503-681-3600 Direct: 503-547-8198
Home Wk Other

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (attach additional pages if necessary):

County: _Washington Township: 1S Range: 2W Section: 9

Tax lot number(s): 1400 REC FIVE_D
Attach a copy of your property deed or legal description of the property. AUG 0 7 2007
Street address of water right property: N/A WATER RESQURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

Water Right Information (attach copy of water right permit or certificate & final proof map if available):

Application #: R23261 Permit #: R-950 Certificate or page #: 39221
Will all the lands associated with this water right be owned by the buyer? Yes I No
Name of individual completing this form: Jeff Jones, P.E.. WRE Phone: 503-225-9010
Print
Signature: O z//r/ / 3"“ Date: % U= 2007
Rev. August 2001 / Ownership Update WTR
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07/24/2007 10:09 FAX

5036537853

Chicago Title Cust Svc

10135 SE Sunnyzide Road Suite 200
Clackamas, OR 97015

“Phone (503) 786-3940 Fax (503) 653-7833

+ MongoFax

030/047

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

=METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE=

Washington (OR)
| OWNERSHIP INFORMATION |

Reference Parcel #  : 1520900 01400L/ _

Parcel Number :R0O338236 RISQ: 02W -01S 09 -
 Owner : Clean Water Services :

CoOwner :

Site Address -2 3235 SW Riv

Mail Address : 2550 SW Hillsboro Hwy Hillsboro Or 97123

Telephone : Owner: 503-681-3600 Terant:

| SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION |

- Transferred : 11/19/2001 Loan Amount

Document # : Cf4688 Lender

Sale Price 2 Loan Type

‘Deed Type Interest Rate

% Owned Vesting Type

| ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION |

Market Land : $2,743,650 Exempt Amount

Market Structure : $31,000,000 Exempt Type :

Market Other ; %6 Improved 192

Market Tolal : $33,743,650 Levy Code : 02920

06-07 Taxes : Millage Rate : 12.7679

Assessed Total School Dist : Reedyville

{ PROPERTY DESCRIPTION |

Map Grid : Class Code

Census : Tract: Block: “

NbrhdCd : 4TL2 MillRate :

Sub/Plat :
- Land Use : 9491 Misc,Unified Sewerage Agency FQEEC:EE'\{EE[)

Legal r ACRES 60.97, CODE SPLIT,

' ' NON-ASSESSABLE AUG 07 2007
: WATER RESOURCES DEPT
s {r N :
[PROPERTY . 5] SALEM, OREGO

Bedrooms Lot Acres  :60.97 Year Bullt

Bathrooms Lot SgFt : 2,655,853 EffYearBli

Heat Method : BsmFin SF : Floor Cover :

Pool : BsmUnfinSF : Foundation :
Appliances : BsmLowSF : Roof Shape :
-Dishwasher : Bldg SgFt Roof Matl" :

Hood Fan  : IstFIrSqFt : InteriorMat :

Deck & UpperFISF Paving Matl :

Guarage Type: Porch SgFt : Const Type

Garage SF ;. Attic SqFt Ext Finish

: Deck SqFt

The Frformation Provided Is Deemed Reliable, But It Not Guarenseed.




07/24/2007 10:10 FAX

5036537853

Chicago Title Cust Svc

+ MongoFax

10135 SE Sunnyside Road Suite 200

Clackamas, OR 97015

Phone (503) 786-3940 Fax (503) 653-7833
~METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE=

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

@031/047

Washington (OR)
| OWNERSHIP INFORMATION |
Reference Parcel #  : 1520900 014005
Parcel Number : R1492110 RTISQ: 02W 018 09
Owner - : Clean Water Services '
CoOwner 2
- Site Address 13235 SW Riv
Mail Address : 2550 SW Hillsboro Hwy Hillsboro Or 97123
Telephone : Owner: 503-681-3600 - Tenant:
| SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION |
Transferred : 11/19/2001 Loan Amount
Document # ; Cf4688 Lender
Sale Price ; Loan Type
Deed Type Interest Rate
% Owned Vesting Type
| ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION |
Market Land : $262,350- Exempt Amount
Market Structure . Exempt Type
Market Other ; % Improved :
Martket Total : $262,350 Levy Code : 02915
06-07 Taxes Millage Rate : 114103
Assessed Total School Dist : Reedville
| PROPERTY DESCRIFTION |
Map Grid 2 . Class Code
Census : Tract: Block:
. NbrhdCd 1 4TL2 MillRate G
Sub/Plat : )
Land Use : 9491 Miso,Unified Scwerage Agency FREE(:EE'\!EE[)
- Legal : ACRES 5.83, CODE SPLIT,
- NON-ASSESSABLE AUG 07 2007
: WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
| PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS |
Bedrooms Lot Acres :5.83 Year Buil:
Bathrooms Lot SgFt ;253,954 EfffearBlt :
Heat Method : BsmFin SF : Floor Cover :
Pool * BsmUnfinSF : Foundation :
Appliances : BsmLowSF : -Roof Shape :
Diskrwasher : Bldg SgFt Roof Matl
Heod Fan ! IstFlrSqFt InteriorMat
Deck : UpperFISF : Paving Mat! :
Garage Type Porch SgFt Const Type :
Garage SF Attic SgFt Ext Finish :
Deck SqFt

The Information Provided ks Deemed Reliable, But Is Not Guaranseed.
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This lsstraset vill net allow wsa of the property described In this instrumest in ;
vislatisa of applisable lasd wie lows and regulations. Bafore sigaing éc scewpting chis
isstrement, the perdon msquiriag fes titla to the proparty ahowld check with the
apprepriats city or esuaty plaming deparcment to verify approved wses,

1987; YEE BO.: 87039571, EASDIENT RECORDED DECEMBEN 3, 1997; FEX ¥0.: K039571.
ECEDD DICROAR 3, 1987; FER BO.: OT039ITI.
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ted this NOVEMBXR 17, 1985 ; If a corpovate gramtoxr, it has cmeed ity mame
ba sigosd by erder of {(ts board of directors. :
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AUG 07 2000
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R
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= PR NPT D=
e ' AUG -6-72007
bk b . : . WATER RESOURCES DEPT
i . A pertica ef Lot 16, WITCN BASEL LITTLE FAMS, s recevded sebdivisien in Beshingtea SALEM, OREGON
‘B - Cosxly, Oragse, belsg wore particslarly described as fellews: E

| Seglmisg int on the Line of said Let 16, which is North §9° &1' 30" Zast =
i :;&5 fo-t..:a:-’:h l:&-:‘:::lu of sald Lot 16; thamse North 89" 41' 50" East,

contimmiag along the zaid south lisk 358.0 fusk te a point ce tha westerly right of way
1ins of 5% Mver Bosd (County Bead Fe. I170); theace slong the arc of a $86.61 foet
radins curve to the 1sft (which has 2 oberd that bears Borth 17" 33' 06" West 250.10
fast) 29 arc ilstsssc of 260.18 Zest to & pelsc of temgeoey; thesse Berth 29° 50' 20"
Sesat, scatissisg sleag seld westerly right of wey, 7).0 feet to a point) thesce South
61° 64" DO" West & distemsn of 311.87 feat to = peimt; thimca South 0% 1B' 10" Emsr, a
discanse of 163,83 feat to the point of beglmming. :

PARCEL IT _
Lot 16, WITCH BAIKL LITTLE FAMIS, Ramshizjten Coeaty, Oregosm.
EERTING TICIEIROM the follovisg described prepecty:

A portiom of iet 16 of WITCH BAZEL LITTLX FAMME, a1 shwm on the duly recorded mdp sad
plat, =md wore particularly deseribad as follews:

Beginning at an irem pipe at tha wowthwest cormer of said lot sad rumning thamce Wocth
89* 20" Bast sleng the scuth line of said track, s distamne of 677.4 feat te a point.oa
tha westerly side of Cosaty Read No. 1178, a 60 foot wide read, said poiat belng os a
806.7 Zoot redins curve te the lsft; theoce fellewisg said curwe (the long chord of
whick besrs Berth 18' 12" Pest 255.9 foet) to a polat; thasce North 30" 21' Wesl 184.5
foet along the wesCarly side of said road ts a point; thence along a 543.0 foot radius
corva to the laft (the lomg chord of which bears Borth 33° 26' West 132.5 feet) 153.0 .
Eset to a point; thasee Morth 46° 31' Weet along the westarly wide of sald rosd 29.3-
fest to u peint; thesce lesviwge tha westurly side of said roed snd remning Scuth 35°
12' West 873.3 feet te the place of begimming, in Vashiogtom Comnty, Oregos.

([T e R TP o 7 T

PARCAT IXI
Let 19, WIICE BARXL LITTLE YARMS, Washiagtea Ceuaty, Oregon. :

Togethar with that portiem of the vecated bMirwel -awd baing wore particularly described
as follews:

Beglnsing at the worthesst cormser of La 19, WITCH BAXSL LITYLE PARNS, Washisgtes
County, Oxegen; thetca West alomg the serth lisg of said Lot 19 to the meorthesst of that
gerteis trast of lesd conveyed to Jolm pnd Lowise Celaith by deed recordsd fn Deok 186,
Taga 115; theses North 10 feet td a polat which bodrs Soulh 1* 09" Eest 10 fest from the
vovthostt cormer of Lot 15, WITCY NAXEL LITTLE FARNS| chemss West parallal to. the south
line of vajd Lot 13 tv tha esst lime of BV Miver Roa?; thence Berthwesterly aleag the
wast list of said read to the scuth line of said Let 15; thesse East ‘slomg tha ssath
line of Lota 15 amd 1A to the sestheset cormer of Lot 1)] theste south alesg the
semtherly extemsionm of the west 1ima of Lot 13, a distamse of 20 feer; themce Zast
parallel with tha wouth lins of Lot 11 te s peint whish besxs NWerth 20 fest frea Che
trus point of baglasming; thesas Bouth 20 feet to the true point of hegiaming,

k|
%
e
i

EXCIPTING TEEXWRON che followisg descrDed tract of lesd deseribad in Deed to Joba
Celeich, et wa, rocerded im Bosk 286, Page 119, Washingtoa County Deed Naswrds, said
trast beoing were fully deseribed ss follews: A i

Bogimaning &t the worthwoet cocnar of Tract 19 of WITON RADEL LITTLE VANRE, a duly
retovded sebdivision (3 Sasticn 5, Towehip | Bemrh, Rasge 2 West, Willawette Maridiss,
Weshiagten Cousty, Ocugon, end rusming themta North 89° 41' 44" Rast alewg the merth .
line of suid Tract 19, 5 distssse of 170.68 feet to m irom pipe whieh bears South OL'
00" East 40.00 Feet frem the scutheast sorsar of Trmt 15 of pald sebdivisien; rhence
Soath 01°- 00" Exst, parallel with the sest 1ine of »aid Yrset'l¥, a distases of 100.0
foet to aa irem pipe; thesme Bouth 89" Al" 46" Vest parallal with the worth line of said
Trast 19, 2 distgase of 166.18 feet te a point ¢n the westarly lins theresf, frem which
point za ires pipe bears North P° A1' 46" Zast, 3.0 feet; themae Berth 48" 33' Vest,

: aleng said vestesly Pise 151.42 fast to the plasa of beglsning, frem vhich sa iron pipe
] boars Borth 89° Al' 44" Bast, 20,0 feat.

J ALSD SETAPYING TESEEFBSN the fo]levisg descrided tramt of land dessrided in Dest to Joia
: Goleisb, ¢C wx, resevdel in Beck 395, Page 443, Veshingtom Ceunty Desd Rewends, said
trast Deing wore Tully dussribed as follows:

i Degimsing at m irem pipe markiag the u-':lgil.t corsar of thet certeis trast of lemd
* comveyed te Leulss and Jehm 1, Gelcich In Treet 19, ¥ITR BAXEL LITTLE PARNS, Sectisa 9,
Towashly 1 Sowtd, Ramge 2 West, Willssette Maridisa, Weshingren Oeunty, Oregom, vhish

P B e e e = et SOl SR e s s e e e e -z e

PRI Ty e 1] Prr iy gt
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— i 1 ¢ — g

: :::;:;s}'ﬂt_.i&rf‘l-i& 01° 00! Bast 140,90 fvat from the sowthaset sorsar of frast 13, VITX

_-! BAENL SITIX FANM; thesse etutissing Seuth 01° OD' Kast, 10.00 fwet to st iroa red; =
st Beuth 78" 44’ West 139.30 foet to m irem vof oa the vesterly lide of said Trase -
—— 1V} tusste alesy the wvestayly line Meeth 42° 54' Bewr 52.13 feat to a paint (frem which - o
wa irew pipe Dears Bovth B9°.41° 44" Rasc 4.08 feor)) themae North 09° 41' 46" Ear . .
* 166:13 foet along the south line of spald Galcieh traot as desaribed in Beok 20§, Page —_—
—— 215, Yamskisgtou Gsaxt) Desd Resords te the plase of bagluming.

RECEIVEp —~=—
AUG 07 2007 e
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SCHYABE WILLIAKS ¥YATT Fax:503-786-2800 Jan 13 2005 15:46 P.10

STATE OF OREGON, : @

COUNTY OF m'

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

mbﬁ'fﬂm w@-ﬁ" NN R & EELEY MWEOm
of 3125 & River Eced, Hillsboro S of o;"’?.i’. LS R

mmmqmsm"s ENGINEZR nfOumdsnglummd:cmnf

for the purpores of

undar Reserseir Pormit No. 2550 qmesmmhﬁnm.ngumﬂﬁﬁhfmmm
awatery hos beem perfected in accordoncs with the lrws of Oregén; that the priarity of the right

hircbym)'b'm;l dasez from July X, 1348

that the emount of water em:::l-d o ke swored eath year under such right, Jor the purposes afore-

mﬂ.:hgﬂﬂalm:ml 1-ﬂ ecra foot g
The reservolrit located in bt
1S 2 5k sk
. As m_hc'r.-d within T, Stevart ll.c 43

‘Saetfon 9
a1 8, R 2 W, Wo Ka

Thid cartificate s 1ssusd to correctly locste tha xusérvolr snd supareedes
cortificats of water right hacetofors {ssuad to Barman R. wod Koles Horpecker
sad recarded st page 23515, Yaltee 17, suuwumumw:.m-.

daiviis w0 S R
e e B e Do

WATER RESOURCE‘S DEPT ]

i e B e R S S S R SALEM [ORECON R o

WITNESE the signoture nflhlb‘maznyirwrr af fixed
this datg, ° nq 3, 1973 i
e rip Lo Vbmalex :
Sun!nohuf :

Recarded iz State Record 6f Water Right Cerfifioates, Volume AL - pape 3?21
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121 SV, Salmon, Suite 900 = Portland, Oregon 97204-2019 = PHOE 503.225.9010 » FAX503.225.9022

RECEIVED

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL AUG 07 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

To: Oregon Water Resources Department Date: August 6, 2007

725 Summer St. N.E., Suite A Job No. 06-0794.411

Salem, OR 97301 Re: Clean Water Services

Certificate of Water Right
Attn.: Water Rights Division Ownership Update
WE ARE SENDING YOU: [ Attached O Under separate cover
O Shop Drawings Q Prints Q Plans O Samples
O Specifications O Copy of letter O Change Order a
Copies Date Description H*PP\,

1

08/02/07 | Certificate 59991 Ownership Update form with attachments |TX5")

08/02/07 | Certificate 20013 Ownership Update form with attachments2 (<3

08/02/07 | Certificate 22048 Ownership Update form with attachmcnts&ua Lf_[oS

08/02/07 | Certificate 35409 Ownership Update form with attachments /A5 )%

08/02/07 | Certificate 38313 Ownership Update form with attachmentsa! S [~ [/

08/02/07 | Certificate 12233 Ownership Update form with attachments]%{ 25 '

08/02/07 | Certificate 23105 Ownership Update form with attachments A% 42 (.

08/02/07 | Certificate 39221 Ownership Update form with attachmentS A 320 |

08/02/07 | Certificate 39222 Ownership Update form with attachments-2 3 Y30

08/02/07 | Certificate 48414 Ownership Update form with attachment&30D )3

]
]
I
1
1
1
]
1
1
1

08/02/07 | Certificate 48491 Ownership Update form with attachments52 <= °

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

(¥ For approval O Approved as submitted O Resubmit_copies for approval
& For your use QO Approved as noted O Submit_copies for distribution
O As requested O Returned for corrections O Return_corrected prints

a Fo‘r review/comment a

F:PROJECTS\06\07944 1 I\ Transmittals\OWRD 8-6-07.doc



REMARKS: On behalf of Clean Water Services, we are submitting the enclosed Ownership Update
forms with attachments for the eleven water right certificates listed above. Please do not hesitate to
contact me at 503-225-9010 with any questions or comments you may have regarding the enclosed.
Thank you.

COPY TO: Steve Kebbe, P.E., WRE SIGNED: O x/% / %’V*M

Clean Water Services Je S.ﬂ’bﬁes, P.E/ WRE

RECE; VED
AUG 07 2007

WATER RESQURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

F:APROJECTS\06\0794W 1 1\ Transmetak\OWRD §-6-07.doc



Query Results - Search by Permit http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_query.aspx?SearchT...

§

*  Water Rights Information Query Results

Contacts Application Permit Certificate Claim Decree Transfers Status

HERMAN R HORNBECKER
Select | P 3125 SW RIVER RD R23261 R950 [23515 CN
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

HERMAN R/HELEN HORNECKER
Select | P 3125 SW RIVER RD R23261 R950 |39221 NC
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Help understanding and working with the Water Rights Information System

Download: Point of diversion data, Place of use data, Stakeholder data

Return to WRIS Query

lofl 8/29/2007 10:34 AM



150R CN http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_details.aspx?snp_id...

f Water Right Information Query Results

|iC0ntact Illfonnaﬁon Documents view ali scanned documents !'I. Eﬁ
| ¥ Current contact information | » Application: R 23261 digital map x
% S ;f?ygs{%%%EN:SCKER } Permit: R 950 document, digital map ]
'; HILLSBORO, OR 97123 [ » Certificate: 23515 document, digital map, paper map '.
‘Water Right Information }/Order(s) 1'
Status: Cancelled '
County: Washington f
{  File Folder Location: Salem |
= » . . {
'Point(s) of Diversion R
; » POD 1 - UNNAMED STREAM > ROCK CREEK
Place(S) of Use g s grouping .‘I &
» Use - STORAGE (Primary); Priority Date: 7/1/1948 '
‘Water Right Genealogy =
—No genealogy records available for this water right, try the family link below Instead.

View Water Rights in same Family

Help understanding and working with the Water Rights Information System

Report Errors with Water Right Data

8/29/2007 10:34 AM



-

— e

fay

w22/

STATE OF OREGON

CI)UNTY OF | WASHINGTON

CERT]FICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This Ts to Certifp, Tnet  EsRean R. AXD EELEN EORRECKER
ey , o5
of 3125 S. W. River Rd., Fillsboro ,Stateof Oregon - , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to store the waters of

an uonawed stream, tributary of Rock Cresk, to be appropriatad under Application
Ho. 23430, Permit No. 1Bugl,

for the purposes of
irrigation

under Reservoir Permit No. R-950 of the Stete Engineer, and that said right to store said
waters has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right

hereby confirmed dates from July 1, 1948,

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes afore-

said, shall not exceed 7 o acre-feet.
(SEASWE &
The 7eservoir is located in Section g swiswd) »Ip. 18, ,R. 2w. ,W.M
as’ projected within T. Stewart DIC £43

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer,

affixed this 20th day
of  Hovember » 18 57.
155357 —STrl
Lfc:te Engineer.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 1-} ,Pege  7mqs -
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The base map and location tie were traced from the application map
prepared and certified to by Vernon H. Rosebraugh, Oregon Certificate

No. 2078. The outline of the dam, reservoir surface and field boundaries
are sketched in, with brush area adjacent to reservoir shaded green.
Application Mumbers R-23261 and 223(2/;?9:1&{; Numb R-950 and 18L9L.
Chris L. Wheeler

Assistant State Engineer
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I, Veraon H. Rosebraugn of Hillsboro, -Oregson, do hereby
certlify that tnls map was made from notes taken during an
actual survey made by me on Septeaber 7, 1948; that tl%e
Jdonuigent shown on the map, consisting of a 1" x 36" iron
pipe driven 30" into the ground, is N 36% 33'W 650.5 feet
Ifrom the nortawest coraer of the Abran Sulger D. L.Jc, No.

61 in T 1S, RE2 W, W. A.

Oregon Certificste iJoSJ cuT8.

Application Ng, & 2326/
.
Permit No, R- 950" 18411

lrerearres Ci recv‘:'l\

io/ Corner
A-Sulger D.LC.

o
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I, Vernon He Rosebraugh of Hlllsboro, -Oregon, Go hereby
certify tnat this map was made from notes taken during an’
actual survey made by me on Septeaber 7, 1948; tnat tne
aonuaeat snown oa the map, consisting of a 1" x 36" iron
pipe driven 30" 1nto the ground, is N 36% 33'W 650.5 feet
from the nortawest coraer of the Abram Sulger D. L. C. NoO.

61 inT 135S, RE2 ¥, W. d. %‘ﬂv

Oregon Certificate No. Z2078.
T, £.23206]
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
yort land (Gmpany

Efjlﬁ 3‘5 fo @Bg lf; That WA@*}&ELEN*BOWECM&
AlS Sl ’155 s 8 o—"’ d‘ ,g

Gj & ' State of Oregon , has made proof
to the satisfaction o the STATE ENGINEE ht to the use o wn ers o
?n unnarr'edj stream‘fand reservoir cons%rﬁctea ung R%Sl?gatign lﬁo. %I £ ermit
e tnbuta?y of . Rock Cresk for the purpose of
irrigation

under Permit No. 18494 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters

has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from - September 20, 1948

.
»

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not 83—‘0"-’*‘3‘1
0.25 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the -SWiSWi—& SE;SWE, as projected within Thomas
Stewart DLC #43, Section 9, Township 1 South, Hanga 2 West, W.M.
2oq0 . S. ﬁ! ) 480 f# & 74’0,7, A cc/(?sfjéc, [

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-sightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2% acre feet per acre for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year from direct flow and
storage from reservoir constructed under Permit No. R-950,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to whtch such right is

appurtenant, is as follows:

&/ -0+3-acres in the SEISE;

Section 8 7
/7 ©<7 acres in the NELSWL, as projected within Thomas Stewart DLC §437
//.7 3247 acres in the NWiSW:, as projected within Thomas Stewart DLC 51&3/
b ¥ 6+2 _acres in the SWESkit, as projected within Thomas Stewart DLC #437
0.1 acres in the SEiSWi, .as projected within Thomas Stewart DLC §437
Section 94
Daomama D Lla_b 1.r

"[‘ﬂ‘,mg'k’u-n T Cassdl

(orrec?
% f(c?/ 74//0/.6'(&./ =) ose.
This certificate is issued to conTi-rm—e—ehenge—in

order-uof—she—State—Engineer—entered-

approved-by—an

» and supersedes certificate of

water right heretofore issued to%//mﬂgdlé,@g&md recorded at page Z35/6
i i

Volume /7 , State Record of Water Right Certificates.(X)

this

20th day of November ,19 57.

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 19, page 23516,
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF  WASHINGTON

'
. CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

' : : " Tar T /‘:'z (1,08 77¢
This I3 to @Bg.ttf;, That &@a@—ﬁfxfmmﬁtméo&{mxmw

Als 3. Cargare et
of 3‘1“2‘5“3‘.'!—7{1‘791'"4:\—11-1—1-}:3. T H boro , State of Oregon , has made proof

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER 1

: of Or. :
ggfgﬁ;ggd stream and reservoir const.ructe{:i under R{-:gl?gg%{grfhﬁotfs%tféfggl?a ‘g.gmot
atributaryof = Rock Creek for the purpose of
irrigation o

;::sde;eiir;zi:fitgd inlaugud ' og‘hthe State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
: accordance with the laws of Oregon; that th iorit t ight h
-conftrmed dates from ~ September 20, 1948 { = SRR N

.
»

;}f;;:e;z?dafn%yn_tt og :vater to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
id, 15 limited to an amount actually beneficially us i
e L 1 f y used for said purposes, and shall not e:rcet‘zd

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the -SW5Wi—& SE{SW;, as projected within Thomas
Stewart DLC #43, Section 9, Township 1 South, Range 2 West, W.M.
2040 &t S {1780 S E Sorm She wplf CorSce. P

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2% acre feet per acre for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year from direct flow and
storage from reservoir constructed under Permit No. R-950,

and shall

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is

appurtenant, is as follows:

&/ -0-3-acres in the SEISE{ L
Section 8

/7. =7 acres in the NE:SW}, as projected within Thomas Stewart DLC #43”
/47 A2+7 acres in the NWiSW$, as projected within Thomas Stewart DLC £43~
6.4 6+2 acres in the SWiSWi, as projected within Thomas Stewart DLC $437

0.1 acres in the SEiSW3, .as projected within Thomas Stewart DLC 437

‘ _ Section 9+
Township 1 South, Range 2 West, W.M.

@The appropriation of water as allowed herein is limited to the terms and condi-
tions of a stipulation between Catherine and O0dlat R. Merrill and Herman R.

and Helen Hornecker dated August 9, 1955, on file in the office of the State
Engineer.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this 20th day of November ,»19 57.

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 17, page 23516,

St oy e B - -
e e e L ST, S — e et e e




I Rescrvolr—130—4-57

1811

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF  WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
oy Losed é"/;/ T

This 155 fo (.Ettl That  HERMAN-R-—AND-HELEN HORNECKER-
£75 Yo (é'/v/tﬂffiz‘ (ﬂ- /ﬂ’”/////
of %Wfﬁ—ﬁ*r&sboro , State of Oregon , has made proof

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to store the waters of
an unnamed stream, tributary of Rock Cresk, to be appropriated under Application
No. 23430, Permit No. 18494, '

for the purposes of
irrigation

v

under Reservoir Permit No. R-950 of the State Engineer, and that said right to store said
waters has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right

hereby confirmed dates from July 1, 1948,

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes afore-

said, shall not exceed 71,0 acre-feet.
(SEASWL &)< 9
The reservoir is located in-Secti j Adbh. SUEs pdts BTN AVelnG
as projected within T. Stewart DIC %"11-3

! Correct]ly locete -4
This certificate is issued to m#ﬁﬂé:ﬁhmm: SR
order—of—the—Sta-bg-_Engineer-em;erad__,

approved—by—an-—
» and supersedes certificate of

water right heretofore issued 0,4 ma0r0 £ ;/é; //{r/‘wéf
Volume / 7

and recorded at page 2. 3IS1SY,
y State Record of Water Right Certificates,

of  November » 19 5.

1L IS fu o STAHERY -
et Ir%t-:n:e Engineer.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 17 »Page 23515 .




Rescervolr—150—4-57

trit

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF  WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This I3 to Certify, rha o Lawd Comppars

EERMAN-R~—AND-HEEEN-HORY
brrs S, Cz,//ziw oot ,p:?z// 7 S e S
of 3125 1ver‘Rd“‘f'1‘3:1=sboro , State of Oregon , has made proof

t
0 the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to store the waters of

an unnamed stream, tributa of
No. 23430, Permit No. 1849k, e ST appmpria“d undersApplication

for the purposes of
irrigation

w

under Reservoir Permit No. R-950 of the State Engineer, and that said right to store said

waters has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right

hereby confirmed dates from July 1, 1948,

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes afore-

said, shall not exceed 1,0 acre-feet.

(SELSWE: & '
The reservoir is located in-Secti j Tp RS R S Wl M

as projected within T. Stewart DLC 1“6

& : WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer,
affixzed this 20th day
of  November » 19 57.

............................. Lﬁ’}s.ﬁ..ﬂ*}i{j ".1'............‘...........

tate Engineer.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 17 ,Dbage  o35)s .

E———

e

—— L
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Permit No. . 950 Y
BES20200 N County ... Wasnington || \/ [ /1)

Application No. . e
Tiay 11957 L9
Proof of Appropriation of Water =/~ = = .tﬁ: R

2125’_{ %/FFV"Z]‘R

Herma = ol 1
1. Name anRande_enHornecger 2. Address

3. Source of supply ... Unnamed stream R e

1 -
Tributary of HOC-{Cr‘eek

4. Amount of water 1°0 a.:['. L B o SR Priority,date Ju1y1,19h8 ..................................

Irrigation - storage of water from an unnamed stream to be apjropriated under
"llca‘bion e 2 U""P"i“iif" Voo 10L9L
PP SU50, RETHIUIRGIOl e in . Stewart DLC #U3

7. Location of pomt—oi—c}weﬁten— ﬁ"‘s""' & S""‘SW{ .............. , Twp. .%..S..., Range .2 W... 6 W. M.

(Lc;’:l.l Sub-clh ision)

6. Use K

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in yeur permit covering land to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Township Range Section Legnl Subdivision No. Adés
Willanmette Meredian Actunlly Irrigated
1SRk, 9 | SWiSW; As projected within 7. Stewart DLC #L3 | Reservoir
§E%SW%- n n 1 n 1] 4 1 1" i

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

; 2
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .Qf)?..'i/p{iay of %‘(‘/f ______________ <

o 7@%%7,@” ..

1849

-



1500—5-53

PermitiN O} e~ AR

Application No, . R=23261 County ..Waghington

Proof of Appropriation of Water

1. Name Hermon R, and Helen Hornecker 5 Agdress Rbs 2; Box 27l A, Hillsboro, Oregon

31t Sourcelof/supply2e-Unzanedisbrean S 1 SRR o
Tributary:of e RocksCOreek . . St Bl tvplome o o8 gte b Lol SRS ORI SRS

4. Amount of water ..ds0 acre . foot.. .. st Priority date .. 98Lyi Ly  2OUBIEENE

6. Use . Irrigation — the right herein granted is limited to the construction of Hor—

necker Reservoir and the storage of water from an uwmamed stream, tributary of Rock

Creek, to be appropriated under Application No. 23430, Permit No,., 10L9L for irrigation-and
SE SW A—: Pwy W/M ‘I' 5‘4euau—!~; dome&‘ba_o-qand stock.
7. Location of point of diversion . AWowow ! 2/ .. Pl ey, AL -y W. M.

(Legal Subdivision) D LC -ﬁ 4 3

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that shown in the permit covering land to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Townshlp Range Section

No, Acres
Willamette Meredlan . Legal Subdivision

'f steivart Actunlly Irrigated
‘l‘{ .S (B0 =P Rt S d ST Mie, Fes

: =%
a8 2V 9 Sioi= SESW . il < so Ree

Land on which water is'to be used is part of the property described by appropriator as follows:

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

(a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ........... ft.; length on top, ....cooneev. fti;
length on bottom, ... ft.; material used and character of construction, ...
(b) Give description of headgate: Width, ..........._ fi.; depth, ... ft.; material used and character

of construction,

(c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline), —............ ft.; width on bottom, ............ ft.; depth of

water;e i ft.; grade, —.......... ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, -...cccccoeiriierrnnnns sec.-it.

(d) Pipe/line: Description!of Intake; o e o e )
Length of pipe, .....c..c....... ft.; size at intake, ............ intisizelat ft. from intake, ............ in.; size
at place of use, ............ in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ............. ft.
Is grade uniform? ... .. Actual capacity of pipe line, ..o sec.-if.
Givedgeneralideserip il omn

(Material: Steel, wrought, cast iron, wood stave, otc.)

(e)FRumpingiplantiGive size and ity D e 0Ty I e OSSN R
Suction lift, L Enn I it (discharge Lift s et Tiype [0£ motor usSed i
Horsepower rating, -........................ H. P. Actual capacitylofi pump ) sec.-ft.

Puringiwhatfmonths'isiwatersben eficiallyiused o

Slatelcharac e r ol 501l e it Tl W il ivany L DS e

Kindiof cropsiraisedi. i e it Tom | S B TR Sl i T e

Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area

ofilandiirrigated; Or place; ol iuse A

If not, wherein is such map in error? ..... e WP L (o L AN L STl i -

Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at thistime ... .

If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give

extent and method of such use ... i T e —iels S e St co ety e

.............................

.................................



STATE ENGINEER’S RECEIPT

STATE OF OREGON

Appl. O —
Salem, Ore. 7%0 )f / 195 7 File No Per. E/ - 950

Received from%f'm 41 /'7 /@,/045,, g/}’ necfer ;:; g

$— /=  Cash[] MO.FA Check[] oo Jn. 0.

Examination fees: Recording fees:

Surface water

Ground waler

Well regisiration

T L 4
4 4 4

Transfer
Miscellaneous fees. . \

Blueprinting | |

Copying ettt [u] /f

Certification O $ 7.

Misc. Recording a /"

G T ee———— 0] \ v/
a %

Exfension of time.

Fublical?gq of notice.
Quudrungitq‘\uccoan
Adjudication fee .

Annua| powxgjlicénse fee I\ )

Certificate Re \rding fees: " Recording fees: 5 /
! < i

: Sl =

I\

Strface wat L

IS : $
Gmundwale v

i % 0 A

o

Well clrlller llcense fee AR | /
All other bt / !

#

Hydroelectric Comm. fee

Filing $ /'-.

Investigation'— \f $ \

License l_ ~ $

Misc!l, A $ :
Carey Act fees ¥ K \

. \\\ : ( ; A

1 1 567 STfTE ENGINEER 2




R=23261.
23430

Deceaber 3, 1957

Hemman R, and Helen Hornecker
3125 S, W. River Road
Hillsboro, Oregon

Dear Sir and Modam:

The certificates confirming the rights under your
permit Mumbers R=950 and 1819k, as set ocut in the final proof
of eppropriation forms you signed and submitted, are in the
process of being issued with the next group. After the
certificates have been issued, they will be recorded in the
county records and later mailed to you.

The statement and proof of claim ghould be filed
only if you wish to be a party to the adjudication proceedings
so as to be in a position to contest the claims of others, o
are intending to claim vested rights in addition to those
allowed in the certificates.

The rights acquired through the permits and to be
evidenced by the certificates are valid and remain so regardless

of the adjudication proceedings.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant
Cliiseh



P

b ¢

R-23261

—'I (]

i

May 3, 1957

il

PR

Herman R, 2 Telen Tornecker
3125 &, W, fiver Foad
Fﬂllﬂbaroh,olm

Dear Sir and Madams

Enclosed is our receipt No. 11568 in the amount of §1
in payment of certificate recording fee covering Permit lo,
R=950 and receipt Mo, 11569 in the emount of $1 in payment
of certificate recording fiée covering Permit No, 28L9L.,

Also enclosed is ouwr refund check Yo, 6825 in the amount Fa
wﬂwmmammﬁngfwspddmm‘bﬂo.mw.m o

?erytmlyywu_,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer




R-23261
23430

. March 22, 1957
Herman R, and Helen Hornecker
Route 2, Box 274 A

iillsboro, Oregon

Dear 8ir and Madans

We are enclosing herewith for completion, final proof in connec-
tion with the incomplete water right represented by your Permit No. 18404
granting a right to the use of (0,25 offs of the waters ofyumnased stroas

=2 A LI, L e B e y SEN P - s e .
04U IoSer'Volr constructlon under Fersit o, She=yoU ZO AIYTigation.

The data contained in the proof, which is based on an inspection
and survey of your project made by a representative of this department,
defines the extent to which your water right has been completed within the
terms of your Permit. The proof should be dated and signed by you on the
second sheet under the Affidavit of Appropriator and returned to this
office. :

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and accompanied by
the statutory fee of 1, a Certificate of Water Right will be issued con-
firming the rights thereunder and, after being recorded in the records of

Washington County, will be forwarded:-to you, ;
In the interest of economy and due to the fact that jour completed
project was examined by a representative of this department, it is not
necessary that your signature be made before a Notary Fublic, nor that the
signatures of witnesses be affixed to the proof.

Yours very truly,

P 7
— . ¥ — f‘
fﬂma [{ : /j/[d/wzm
LEWIS A. STANLEY 5
State Engineer

Form 117

-
_—

Enclosure -
P.S. Please note: Thero is a §1 certificate recording fee for each permit.

-



Hare, Sturgls & Burdett
Attorneys et Law

First Hatiomal Banic Building
Hillsboro, Oregon

Attentions Mr, Francis E, Sturgis
Gontlemens

This will ackmowledge receipt of your letter of
August 9 in regard to the State Engineer's order dated
Mugust 5, 195h,ond transmitting six copies of the stipulation
in the matter of Permit Mmbers R=950 and 18)94 in the nane
of Herman R, and Felen Hormnecker.

The coples mve been signed by Mr, Stanley and five
coples are enclosed.

I have taken the liberty to insert "R" befare
Permit Vo, 950 under paragraph Number 8 of the stipulation.

As soon a3 we have received a copy of the court
order dlemissing the appeel we will wvecate the order of
fuguet 5, 1954 and enter a new one in accordance with the

stipulation,

ms lr. STANIFY







STATE OF OREGON RerER TO

STATE ENGINEER FILE No.

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SALEM

May 25, 1955

Mr. Robert N. Torbet
Clerk of Washington County
Hillsboro, Oregon

Dear Mr. Torbet:

On September 2, 1954, this office furnished material
to Mr,., Francis E. Sturgis of the firm Hare, Sturgls and Burdett,
Attorneys at Law, to be used in connection with an appeal by Mr.
Sturgis to the Circuit Court of an Order of the State Engineer
dgﬁei August 5, 195k, in the matter of Permits No. R-950 and
18494,

It would be very much appreciated if you would advise
whether or not the suit was filed and if so, what disposition
of the case has been made. Thank you very much for any informa-
tion you may have.

Very tmuly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By @Z‘/’zbéc‘_
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant
CLW:be mm;?;.ﬁ? Phrsman - ?WW

Above Case was Filed Sept 3, 195l and there has been no
Disposition.

R. n.Torbet, County Clerk
BY. ’p 0

R-23261

23430



¥ay 25, 1955

Clerk of Washington County
Hillsboro, Oregon

Dear Mr. Torbet:

On September 2, 1954, this office furnished material
to Mr. Francls E. Sturgls of the firm Hare, Sturgis and Burdett,
Attorneys at Law, to be used in connegiion with en appeal by Mr.
Sturgis to the Circuit Court of an Order of the State Engineer
dated August 5, 195L, in the matter of Permits No. R-950 and

It would be very much appreciated if you would advise
whether or not the suit was filed and if so, what disposition
of the case hsg been wade. Thank you very mich for eny informa-

tion you may have.

Very truly yours,

R-23261
23430

T AT

il‘




September 2, 195k

Hare, Sturgis and Burdett
Attorneys at Law b
First National Bank Building e
Hillsboro, Oreson

Attention: Mr. Francis E. Sturgis
Gentlemens

Pursuant to your letter of 1uguat. 23, anclosad :I. A
certified transcript of certain docum pertain v

Mumbers R-950 and 13L9L in the. name of Hmm . ana Hel it
lornecker.




-y

September 2, 19%h

Hare, Sturglis and Purdett
Attorneys at Law

First National Bank Building
lillsboro, Oregon

Attention: Mr. Francis E. Sturgis

2 ' = L.

Gentlemen: -

Pursuant to your lotter of August 23, enclosed are o
certified coples of the matter pertaining to Permit Numbers
R-950 and 1849k in tho name of Horman R. and Helen Hornecker.

Very truly youwrs, - i

CiAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Encincer



1500—5-53

'J
Permit Noth e 2

............................... County _"'"_&:‘E:.“']:.".J}g ONyg! faes

Proof of Appropriation of Water

1. Name -€rmon R, and Helen Hornecker 9 Address Rt. 2, Box 274 A, Hillsboro, Oregon

!;\J

Source of supply .......

Tributary: of S0 Sl A W S’ 15

Y. July 1, 1948
4 ATnoun T ofwa e D Priority: date s e
nStgcﬁvaaﬁrd domestic

6. Use ..irrization — the right herein granted is limited to the construction of Hor-—

necker Reservoir and the storage of water from an umnamed stream, tributary of Rock

Creck, to be appropriated under Application No. 23430, Permit No, 10L9L for irrigation and
domestic and stock.
7. Locationtofipoint ol diverson e Secll e STy e Rgi it , W. M.

(Legal Subdivision)
8. The description of land given below corresponds to that shown in the permit covering land to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Townshlp Range Section

No. Acres
Willamette Meredlan Legnl Subdivision Actunlly Irrigated

Land on which water is'to be used is part of the property described by appropriator as follows:

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ............ ft.; length on top,

length on bottom, ... ft.; material used and character of construction, ..o

(b) Give description of headgate: Width, ............. ft.; depth, .............

of construction,

(c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline), ............. fi.; width on bottom, ... ft.; depth of
water, ............. ft.; grade, ............ ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, sec.-ft.
Give general description: .. S rm_fem Eesinas B ssnaemare S i b R

() Eipeiline:F D escription o 1Nt it
Length of pipe, ............... ft.; size at intake, .......... initsizelat T £t Irom intake e in.; size
at place of use, ......cee.... in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ................ {t.
IS grade it orm s Actual capacify of pipe line, ..o seC.-ft.
Givelgencraliidescrip o e e S

(Materinl: Steel, wrought, cast iron, wood stave, ete.)

Suiction) it U Tt idischarg el Ty peiof motoriused ru

H. P. Actual capacity of pump, ... sec-ft.

Horsepower rating,

10. During what months is water beneficially used? ........... L T e A

10 Statelcharacteriof soil e s

KindloferopsiTaised i e O

12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area

.................

of land irrigated, or place of use?

13. If not, wherein is-such map in error? ... i

S IS, e b e et et e wrnrenaan s = T EE T e S




AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR

STATE OF OREGON,

Counbyiolic s s

T e e , being first duly sworn,

depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; that I know
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ..o AAY:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ... AAY OF ooty 18

Notary Public for Oregon

[Notarial Seal] My commissionexpires ...t

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

STATE OF OREGON,

(S DL Sy O e

N e e s and e

e Gl oM S B T S SN s TRy , being first duly sworn, depose and say that

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No. -.oocccvoecccceee. , that we and each of us have been over and
upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all
necessary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed, and water
used as stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every

statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ... day Ol e SpL O

[Notarial Seal] My commission eXpires ............. T B



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION
(For use by Representative of State Engineer)

L , do hereby certify that I have made

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No. Fonithe T2 Psurare .. day

of ... ,19...__, and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of

(Quantity of water in
second-fect or acre-feet)

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount.

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS

If conditions do not justify the above re- chee)
port by you, please return the proof without ;
your signature, with a full report by letter. (Title)

MLl R AHEBINO! e BLENIHO 2oy WA HEG (iR

- Y6 COLIRE SHEREL” FUYy {UIC 56 (W01e JPELEIN SEBEy ULG TG
g q&tmma? :p'ut LiFnes Loy Jyre 9}&).'.5 s1g 'mﬁowﬁ Iuoo{ 0% vbbmbqn;m

|E£ o -I-. _I_ . .._...__. i



. Hornecker pormits. was hel? doco not speclfy tho

| -

B=23201
@330

August 19, 195k

Hare, Sturgis and Purdett

Attornoys at Law
FPirst 'ational Bank Building
Hillsboro, Oregon

Attention: ¥r. B. Prancis Sturgls
Oontlamon?
This will acknowledgo receipt of your lotter of August 10 regarding

your intention to appenl the Order of the State Engineor in tho matter of
Pormit Mmbors 2=990 and 18494 in the name of Herman R, and Helen lornecker.

g
-
-
«!

In regard to your proposed appeal, your attention 1o respectfully
called to the following sections: ORI 536,000, ORS 19.030, ORE 19.0L0 and
OR® 19,070 '

T4 has boon the practice in appeals from orders of the State Englneor
to £1le the notice of appeal snd undertaldng with the Stato Enginger where 1t
designatos the clerk of the court in tho above sections, Within ten daye
aftor the flling the undertaking, we will propore end mail to you for filing
a transcript on appeal which will include certified copies of the Order of
the State Pnglucer, Notice of Appeal, Undertaking and permits involved. Since
the hoaring wos not recorded by a court reporter and no trenscript was mode,
it capnot boe inciuded.

In the matler of orders epproving or rejecting applications,ORT 537, PEN
200 gprovidee that apeals must be talten within 30 days fron the date of mall-
in- a copy of the order of tho Stute Engineer $o the applicant or objec SN
This 19 also followod in appeals from orders of tho State Engiveer rel
to transfers of point of diversion, place of use or charact
ag provided in ORS 540.530. The section under which the h

of Appeal must be filed tut Lt has been the practice to
daye alg0.




o, 18LSL

ApplicationiNo; RS2 ol m e

Preliminary Data for Proof of Appropriation of Water
Herman R. and Helen Hornecker 9 Address . Fbe 2, Box 274 A, Hillsboro, Oregon
dire: e retructed under Application

An unnamed stream and reservoir
Number R-23261, Permit No. B=950. .

-0 :ITHJ_ 1 : eeepeesssgssseivloscsssssssssesemistnestesssastasassantTen
......A._..........................A...................u-...-...U...O_l....a.._.;“....,...,........ .1. Stoc.l_

Tributary of
4, mn?élsr%;icg wg%gt(': k03§0.381"or1rr:.:atlon.a Priority date ..... Sa ptembar?ﬂ, ............................
6 Irr’igationj 1/80th ~# or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow
antfshall-be-further-1im ted-to-a-dtversisn of ot to-exswed 2§ aere feet per acre for
each acre irrigated during the irrigaticn season of each year from direct flow and storage

from  reservoir— - constructed undsr-Permit Hos R=
9 mp 28 e lwin

...........................................................

7. Location of point of diversion
(Legaol Subdivision)
8. The description of land given below corresponds to that shown in the permit covering land to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.
B st aperedlan b Legal Subdiviston Dessried in Pormic ||| Actusily Iesigated
1S 2 W 9 SWESI- 12.0
NWLSWE: 1L.8
NE:SW: 3.2
= {)

Land on which water is to be used is part of the property described by appropriator as follows:

(Attach separate sheet i necessary)



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION !

D ESCTI D 0N O WOTKS: e e s
T e et e S , do hereby certify that I have made
an inspection of the works described herein and in PermitNo e ontthe st oo day
Of il s s 19k , and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to
be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent (03 SEobiozin rorronio LML L e

{Quantity of water In
gecond-fect or acre-feet)

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount.

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS e e e e e T O

If conditions do not justify the above re-
port by you, please return this form without e
your signature, with a full report by letter. el e
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Form 38842
Rev, 11-61

(No collection of surcharge is required on international registered mail)

State Fngineer

{Namo of sender

Salem, Oregon

hereby applies for the registration of the articles described below and
certifies that the amounts of the declared values set forth on the sheet
are the full values of the articles listed or the known or estimated cost of

duplication in the case of nonnegotiable securities.

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION AND CERTIFICATE OF DECLARED VALUE OF MATTER SUBJECT TO POSTAL SURCHARGE

ARz stamp here for additional copies of thia Lill

Postmark and date of receipt

(Address)
gy @) TR T IO T @) ) )
5 oslage 1 et EURETT ] Full value or cost of dupli- Surcharge on
NUMBER OF . ‘ T lugive of | Regis- id | alricl- Mt . . :
ARTICLE NAME OF ADDRESBEE, STREET, AND POST OFFIOE ADDRESS ittt i il Lot it -2 cation i nonneaiiable | entire captents REMARKS
or feea) receipt | paid ;
00 F E. S . i Ore,
! 19532 rancis &, oturgis, First National Bank Bldg, Hillshoro | .06 [.30 [.07
2l 119353 Johm H. Hall, Yeon Building, Portland l, Oragon 06 1,30 1,07
8
1
5
* Whon nn article contains matter declared for full valne and that for which the cost of dupli. +
WO NOTE.—Additional receipled copies of this bill will

entlon 18 declnred, enter in columu (7) the sum of the declarations for “full value” and “cost of
duplication,” :

tBhow in "Romarks” column (9) elnss ;\oaluﬂu poid it other than first or if Internationsl moil,
Also uso this colomn to indicate *F" if “Fragile”; “SD" if “Special-Delivery®™; “AM® if “Alr
Mall"; and *'0. 0. D." and amount duo sender if registered 0. O, D, mail

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 04—=10—8703-0
by e

(Write number

Tolal number of picces listed by sender

Total number of pieces received al post office

/Z/"

P
4
./

Postmaster, per

(Name of recelving nmplo%

bero luy J

be furnished ns cortificates
ment ol one cent for each article listed on each addi-
lional copy of the bill. Claims [or indemnity may not ba
paid unless arlicles are properly packed and endorsed,
and unless claims aro filed uilﬁ

limits, (See postmaster lor delailed information.)

mailing only, upen pay-

in the preseribed lime




BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Washington County

IN THE MATTER OF PERIIT )

NUMBERS R-950 and 18L9) ) PROOF OF SERVICE
IN THE NAME OF HER{AN R.) oo

AND HELEN HORNECKER ) OF ORDER

e e e e am e o e o e aa

STATE OF OREGON )
) SS.

County of Marion )

I, CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, State Engineer of the State of Oregon,
do hereby certify that after the hearing held upon the above entitled
permits I made and entered an Order on August 5, 195i determining the
extent to which the appropriationsunder Permit Numbers R-950 and 184Sl
have been completed.

That I did on the 5th day of August 1954, send by registered
mail certified copies of said Order to John H. Hall, attorney for the
protestant, O. R. Merrill and Francis E. Sturgis, attorney for the
permittees, Herman R. Hornecker and Helen Hornecker; that envelopes con-
taining such copies were securely sealed, with all postage fully prepaid
thereon and addressed to the attorneys for the protestant and protestee
at their post office addresses, as given by them in making their appear-
ance at said proceeding; and that such envelopes were duly deposited and
registered in the U. S. Post Office at Salem, Oregon, 2s shown by the
registry receipts hereto attached, numbered L9352 and 49353.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2nd day of

Wt ES VL

CEAS., E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

September 195L.




August 25, 195k

. Francis E, Sturgis
Attorney at Law

First Nabtional Bank Building
Hillsboro, Oregon

Re: Application No. R~23261 - 23430

Dear e Stirgiss

This will acknowledge receipt of your lstter of August 23rd
together with the Notice of Appeal and Undertaking of Costs on Appeal
of Herman R. Yormecker and lelen Hornecker.

If no exceptions are taken to the surety within the period
provided by law, we will prepare the transcript containing the documents
referred to in your letter and forward the same to you for filing.

With regard to your request that the reporter who took the
testimony at the time of the hearing supply you with a transcript
thereof, as you will no doubt. remember, these proceedings wiere not
reported and the only record was that obtained by the use of a tape
recorder. Ve have not had this tWwranscribted and we do not have the
personnel available to prepare such a transcripts If you desire a copy
of this it is suggested that you arraige to have someone come to this
officq and prepare the same or. if you can obtain the use of a Vebster
o6 ‘Tape, the machine used to record the hearing, we will lend you
the tapese Theee tapes can only be played back on a Webster Echo

oTape and the machine used at the hearing was one borrowed from the
Burean of Labore We only have access to this machine when it is not
being used in either their Salem or Portland offices

Your attention is directed to that said by our Supreme Court
relative to the transcript of proceedings before the State Engineer in
the case of Broughton's uste ve Central Oregon Irrigation District,
165 Or, at page LS5, where it is stated thab:



M, Francis E, Sturgis o2

Cl

A aY
o) ¥

-YC

"There is no opportunity for any party to make a record
before the state engineer, except by the grace of that
officer alone. As a matter of fact, the first place
that an objector to an order of the state engineer has

a chaece to make a record is on appeal, when the cause
first enters a court of record.”

Very truly yours,

CHAS. Do . STRICKLIN
State Engineer

Angust 25, 1954



Bare, Sturgis & PBurdett
WILLIAM G. HARE ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FRANCIS E.STURGIS FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
JAMES E. BURDETT ‘@illshm-n. OBrtgmt

TELEPHOME 181

August 23, 1954

Mr. Chris L. Wneeler, A_sistant
Water Rescurces Department

State of Oregon HE@EHVE.
Salem, Oregon AUG 26 1954 Ii]

Re: File No. R 23261 STATE ENGINEER
23430 SALEM, OREGON

Dear Mr. Wheeler:

T enclose herewith Notice of Appeal signed by myself as
attorney for Herman R. Hornecker and Helen Hornecker, with service
thereof accepted by Jom H. Hall, I also enclose herewi th Undertaking
for cosc¢s on appeal, executed by United Pacific Insurance Co., with
service of copy thereof accepted by John H, Hall, attorney for 0. R.

Merrill,

Will you please prepare transcript for filing in the Circuit
Court, and either mail the seame directly to me or advise me as to
the date you are mailing it to R. N. Torbet, clerk of the court, and
I will deposit with the clerk the regular filing fee, If your prac-
tice requires me to forward the filing fee to you, for remittance to
the clerk with the transcript, please advise,

It 1s my understanding that the protestant has five days to
except to the surety, but in view of the fact that it is a surety
company's bond, I believe the appeal may be deemed perfected as of date
of filing.

As I understand the statute, you will attach to the transcript
the original permit of Herman R. and Helen Hornecker, the protest filed
by 0. R. Merrill, the answer filed by Horneckers, a copy of the order,
the notice of appeal and the bond. Since the statute requires that
the appeallant file the transcript, I would appreciate it if you would
forward the papers to me when completed.

Would you please have your reporter wno took down the testi-
mony supply me with a copy of all of the testimony offered at the
hearing? I would like to have this for purposes of cross-examination
at the time of the appeal. When it has been transcribed, please advise
me the cost thereof, and I will remit by return mail,

Thanking you very kindly, I remain

Very truly yo

FES:1j FRAN CIS E. STURGI
Enclosures

A T



B .

18494
Canal System or f‘ipe Line—

7. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles jrom
headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) feet; width on bottom
Teriee feet; depth of water feet; grade feet fall per one

(b) At miles from headgate: width on top (at water line)

e reesmnreeeeneeemne. ] €€L; WiALH ON bottom | _. feet; depth of water feet;
grade feet fall per one thousand feet.

(c) Length of pipe, ....890 ft.; size at intake, ... 68 sicver in;sizeat ....900 ft.
from intake ____U" in.; size at place of use 4 in.; difference in elevation between
intake and place of use, ... 12" ft. Is grade uniform? AL Estimated capacity,

-10 sec. ft.
8. Location of area to be irrigated, or. place of use
Township 1 Range Section Forty-acre Tract w Wm
..... 18 AN S ST o2 S e T2,
W of SW < 1,8

Real-Property |owned by-
Property on wiiich water i

- 2

. 30.0
FR--and-HELEN--HOR NECKER - :
is a part of that more (explicitly described by

appItecant as rol
Part of that

land in T, 1 S. R. 2 W{ W. M. conveyed Yo John
"0 Book @, Washington (ounty, Uregon, Dead Récords,

in the center
‘bears south ¢
of said Rock (

-4henee--north-B62-281-

llows: Beginning at a point on the center line

0.3 d_east 24,6 feet from an iron pipe
Sections 8 and 9 in T4 1 S, R. 2 We W.M., and
the.centerline of said.(ounty. Road 853.2 faek to
south 3° 21! west 30.4|feet; thence south 3° 21!
~35740--foot-10--a-point-

ch point a #" iron pipe
~center-of-the main-channel
8! west 226.9 feet; north

%terline intersects the |center of the main channel

said Hock Creek, from
nence upstream zTiong:
ngs thereof, north 86°

(if mare fpace required, attach ssparate 26V (continued under Remarks)

(a) Character of soil .......... ~loam_and.semi-—_ heaverdan
(b) Kind of crops raised ladino clover, Fescue, alfalfa & timothy
Power or Mining Purposes—
9. (a) Total amount of power to be developed ...... theoretical horsepower.
(b) Quantity of water to be used for power - 8ec, ft.

(c) Total fall to be utilized

feet.

(d) The nature of the works by means of which the power is to be developed

(Head)

'! Loy = 0] Seéc, . T DL T



(Continued from Ttem 8)

beglnning. o

A part of Section 9, T. 1 S. R. 2 ¥. W. M., more particularly described as follows,
$o-wit s Boginning.at-the..southwest corner. of Mitch Hazel Little Farms.Tract.l.ta.2b,
on the south line of said Section 9; thence west, along said south line to the center
of-Roek-Oreek;thence northeriy; -aieng-the-center-line-of-said-Roelk-Creek-to-the-south-
west corner of the Herman Hornecker tract as described in deed recorded November 9, 1940,
Book L9; page 6T, Deed Recordsy thence South 86°-28t-east; along the south lime-vf=mald
tract, 357.0 feet to the southeast corner thereof; thence north 3° 21! east, along the
éast 1ine of said tract, 1343.5 feet to the center Iine of County Hoad No, 11353 theénce
southeasterly, along the center line of said County Road to the west line of Witch Hazel
Tit¥16 Farms, Tract L to 263 thence south, along the west Iine of With Hazel Tittle"
Farms to the point of beginning, subject to the rights of the public in roads and

AT Aay 8 BN e i et o T i L o a

el et R R R RS ey 3 | - W - -_— T T TEE T T RER PERSE

PNy N R ER RN 88 828w 2 Eaw  § ¥ - .4
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LTI S o 0 B I

August 5, 195L

Mr. Francis E., Sturgis ¥ .
Attorney at Law ' e
First latlonal Pank Puillding W -
Hil1lgboro, Oregon y :

Pear Mr, Sturgis:

Enclosed ploase £ind certified copy of the State

: 'uOrdermdtTuwdumthommofPMt
Numbers R-990 and 13494 in the name of Herman R. and Helen
Hornecker, alsooopiuol’mr-pqebaetthn ; tte_m
by Mr, chru L. ¥heoler of this ofﬁno. i

Very truly yours, X
ciAs. 8. smm:m



T e e et e e e T e e

Kogust 5, 1954

Enclosed ;ﬂm find mmiad copy of the Stato
Enginm'seraqr tta in b tor of Permit
Hornecks, 410 copies af *ha Teports 68 Ehe! Livestigatd

by Chris L. Wheeler, of this office.




R=23201 CAE
23430 B
3 August 5, 1954 b -
¥r, Arleigh Berget i
Vaternagtor District No. 17 ;
Route 1, Box 222 &
Foresat Crove, Oregon
Dear ¥r. Bergets t 3
_Tnclosed please find copy of the State Inglneer's E

Order modi permits in the matter of Pomit Rumb a B g

=050 2nd L1h in the nome of

and coples of the reports of the !;nvastiugatibns ma .hy' I’r. :
Ohris L, Wheeler of this office.




Bare, Sturgis & Burdeit

WILLIAM G. HARE ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FRANCIS £.STURGS FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
JAMES E. BURDETT ﬁiﬂshnm. ®tzgm

TELEPHONE 18]

February 15, 1954

Hon, Chas., E, Stricklin IE[E@Q%EXS%

S e STATE ENGINEER
i SALEM, OREGON ;

Dear Sir:

Would you please be kind enough to send me an
original and two copies of subpoena in behalf of Herman
and Helen Hornecker, protestees, in that hearing to be
held on Thursday, February 18, ' in the County Court .. . =
rocom here in Hillsboro, o

Y

Thanking you very kindly, I remain

Very truly yours, i

FRANCIS E. STURGIS




— —

¥r. Jolm H. Hall
Attorney at Law
Yeon

Porm h" e gon

Pursuant to your request in your letter of January 12,
enclosed is amwmdhymsmmmto&. Burpt
mmmofimofeeruﬂum_ i
under Permit Numbers




Jamusry 12, 195k

¥r. Horry M. Seabold :
County Judge il
County Court :
Hillsboro, Oregon n

Dear ¥r. Seabold:

This will acknowledge receipt of and thank you for your
letter of January 6 relative to 2 room for our hearing.

I believe the Juvenile Officers ofﬂlce or ‘any room which
would seat 12 to 15 pao;:le would be satisfactory. How : s

It would be very much appreciated if you would have a room avula_'lo
at this time for the hearir




R-232€1
23430
January 12, 195L

N¥r, John H, Hall
Attorney at Law
Yeon Building
Portland L, Oregon

Dear Mr. Halls

¥ith reference to the protest which you filed for Mr. 0. R.
Werrill against the certificates confirain: the rights under Permit Nos.
R=950 and 18L9) in the nams.of Herman R. and Helen Hornecker, the date
for the hearing which had been tentatively set for January 22, as you
were advised by me letter of December 21, has been postponed to February
18, 195k, at 10:00 a.m. in the County Courthouse at Hillsboro.

The grounds for cancellation as set out in the protest are
sumarized as follows:

1. that the reservoir constructed by protestees is inade-
quate, does not comply with the requirements of the laws
~ of the State of Oregon or the Rules and Regulations of
the State Engineor, and is so feulty in construction
that at least one-half of tlie water attempted to be im=
pounded leaks from sald reservoir and is wasted, and the
beneficial use of said water is of no beneflt to any one;

2. that the waters of Rock Creck are available to the pro-
testees and flow through their land in more than sufficient
quantity to satisfy their needs;

3. that ever since protestees filed thelr original applica=-
tions as herein described, they have used the waters of
Rock Creek exclusively for irrigation, domestic and stock
purposes, and during said period of time bave failed and
neglected to use the waters of said unnaaed strean for
any of said purposes.

In accordance with the provisions of ORS 537.L420 you should
appear at this time to show cause why the certificates confiraing the rights
under Permit Numbers R-950 and 1849) should not be issued and the permits
cancelled, as requested in your protest received in this office October 20,

1953.
Very truly yours,
CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

By
Chris L. Wheoler, Assistant
CL¥:eh
cc. 0. R. Merrill

" i ¥ S 1"'_.1'"-‘!'. s

il



R-23261
23430
January 12, 1954

Helen & Herman R. Hornecker
Route 2, Box 27LA
Hillsboro, Oregon

- Dear Sir and Madam:

In connection with the protest filed by O. R. Merrill against
the certificates confirming the rights under your Permit Numbers R-950
and 18L9);, the date for the hearing which had been tentatively set for
January 22, as you were advised by my letter of December 21, has been
postponed to Februvary 18, 1954, at 10:00 a.m. in the County Courthouse
at Hillsboro.

The grounds for cancellation as set out in the protest are
summarized as follows:

1. that the reservoir constructed by the protestees is
inadequate, does not comply with the requirements of
the laws of the State of Oregon or the Rules and Regu-
lations of the State Engineer, and is so faulty in
constructicn that at least one=half of the water

 attempted to be impounded leaks from said reservoir
and is wasted, and the beneficial use of said water
is of no benefit to any onej

2. that the waters of Rock Creek are available to the
protestees and flow through their land in more than
sufficient quantity to satisfy their needs;

3. that ever since protestees filed their original app-
lications as herein described, they have used the
waters of Rock Creek exclusively for irrigation, dom-
estic and stock purposes, and during saild period of
time have failed and neglected to use the waters of
said unnamed stream for any of said purposes.

In accordance with the provisions of ORS 537.L20 you should
appear at this time to show cause why the certificates confirming the rights
under Permit Nos. B-950 and 18194 should be issued.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant

Cliizeh
REGISTERED
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Billsboro, Orqon
Dear ¥r. Tupper:

ammzbnfmmmulmmmmnwora :
protest flled by O.Lmn&mmmimorou&ﬁ
cates confirming the rights under Permit Mumbers R-950 and 18194 .
in the name of Morman R. and lielen Horn mmmuwn
schodilod for Janusry 22, 1954 at 10:00 a.m. in Bills

bcmﬂnbl.tmourmfwm Mmm'_;ij___ for
your cooperation.




R-23261
23430
28186

Decenber 21, 1953

Herman R. and Helen Hornecker
Route 2, Box 27LA
Hillsboro, Oregon

Dear Sir and Madam:

On October 26, 1953, a protest was filed in this office by Mr. 0. R.
Merrill through his attorney, John H. Hall, against the issuance of a certi-
ficate under Persit Mumbers B-950 and 18495. The protest contained a statement
that you were served a copy by registered mail.

In matters of this kind, unless you cancel your permits or reach an
agreement whereby the protest n]_l be withdrawn, it is necessary for this office
to hold a hearing and on the basis of the evidence sutmitted enter an order
approving the permits and uses made, after which a certificate may be issued or
cancelling the permits when showing of sufficient cause.

The date for the hearing has been tentstively set for January 22, 195
in Hillsboro. If this date is not satisfactory to you, I would suggest that you
contact Mr. Yerrill's attorney, John H. Hall, and arrange a date which would be
suitable to both you and the protestant for the Hearing and, if possible, this
date may then be set.

Enclosed is a copy of =y letter to Mr, Hall relative to the date of
the hearing.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

By
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant

CI¥zeh
cc. John R. Hall
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October 28, 1953

Res Applications los. R=23261 23hso
" Parmits fos. Fo9%0, 185h°

protest of Je Re ﬁu‘r:ill : t the . ce of certifi 0
Hsmn fe and Mcn !b;nwk:er nndw the ahovl permits, togetier
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JOHN H. HALL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
YEON BUILDING
FORTLAND 4, OREGON

Octoper 5 L9595
i- RV IE
fdon, Chas, B. otricklin, %) ECLJ-“VL" D
State knginesr, d CT 26163 ¢
‘ Szlem, Oregon. A AN D
- 'C..Efr O 'E'::ON
4 Uear Sir:
.
I am enclosing an original protest of Kr. O, K. Merrill
concerning the issuance of certain permits to appropriate water in
Washington County, Oregon.
L am also enclosing Mr. Merill's check to cover your lee
Tor filing saia protest.
Please aavise me or Mr. Merill or both as to the time and
_ place of saia hearing.
K

Very truly ours,

|
|
|




September 25, 1951

Herman R, & Helen Hornecker
Route 2, Box 27) A
Hilisboro, Oregon

Dear Sir and Madon:

in reply to your letter of Septembor 2l
1951, relative to your Fermit No, 1849, this will
advise you that there is no provision in the law
under wiich proof can be made and certificate issued
covering a part of the water right reprasented Ly
a State Engineer's Permit, leaving the remainder of
the right incommlete and in force,

As I interpret your letter, you have not
made complete application of water under your Peruit
No. 18494, and I am therafore encloging a form for
your mnvmi.anea in submd tiing an application for
an extension of time.

The applicaticn :or an extenslon should be
executed before a ‘notary public and submitt the
State Ingineer vwi




23430
R-23251
October 19, 1950 L -
&
=
M¥r. Herman #, Hormecker 4
Foute 2, Box 27L-A ,F_
Hillsboro, Oregon ;
Dear Mr. Hornecker: =
This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of Octo- o=
ber 6, stating that you had sent in Form B, notice of completion ;
of construction of the dam for application No. R~23261, permit b
No. B-95 E
<

According to the terms of application No. 23L30, permit

No. 1049l for 0.39 cudic feet of water per second from an wmamed .
stream for domestic and stock use and for the irrigation of 30
acres , completlon of construction should have been made by October
1, 1950 for that permit also. I believe that you got the two per—

Ls confused or you assumed that form B, notice of completion of
construction, which you subtmitted, covered both permits. We did
recoive the Torm D that you sutmitted from Portland September 26. _
It lgaa been filed with other material pert ining to permit Mo. -
R""9 OI =

I am enclosing in this let.'l:.er Form B that should be e
4 mitted for your permit o, 18L9L if constr ‘has beer d.
i If construction necessary toward the : fon of your 30 . e
has not been oong:la‘bad, an extension of time should be : oqu
5 by you. |




y Janmuary 25, 1950 :
s
1 %

Herman R, and Helen Hornacker
1 Rouhe 2 Box 274-A
: M1lsboro, Oregon

Deaxr Sir and Madam:

to the water
October 1, 1950
be completedn
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September 30, 1948

¥r. Prancig B. Stargls
Attomey 't Law :

Firet Netionel Bank Building
H11lsbore, Oregon

Dear Hr. Sturgis

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of the
Z4th inst., relative to Applications No. 23430 and R-23261,
filed by Horman R. Homecker and Helen Hormecker of Hillsboro,
Qregon, for the right to construct & reservoir and gtore
vater tharein: It appears from &n exsmination of these appli-
. cations thet all the deta haw been Turnished with the excep-
tion of the legsl deascription of the lundp to be iryiguted
with the weter %o be ptovad. A deseription of the lands &s
nhm b; the deed of the epplicant will be sufficiont for this

2380
B-02061

g
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Jrancis L. Sturgts
ATTORNEY AT LAW
FIRST NATIONAL BANK a_I.I'ILDING

, ®regon

TELEPHONE 181

September 16, 1948 ';

lr. Ed K. Humphrey A= Wl el

Assistant State Engineer Jeeg =R RS IR “”i‘ﬁ ' b
Salem, Oregon ol .
Re: File Yo. R-23261 3ot &
Dear Sir: :fb

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of Septenber
15th. Please be advised that the delay in resubmitting )
the applications has been occasioned by our inability to 5
get an engineer to make the necessary survey and map to
submit with the application.

As soon as the engineer has completed it, it will be
forwarded to you.

Very truly yours,



R-23261
September 13, 1948

-
-
Mr, Francis E, Sturgis I
Attorney at Iaw
First National Bank Building : |
Hillsboro, Oregon TSN |
Dear Mr. Sturgis: - ' Y
If you will submit the secondary application to accompany
Application No. R-23261, in the name of Herman R, and Helen Hormcker,
as explained in our let%era of August 10 and July 7, the secondary
application can be ﬁ.led and the reservolr application g.!.wn ﬁlrbhar o
consideration. &
- Yours very ‘hru:lyy =

. State

e i ; CHAS. E. € ; g




/ - R-23261
/ August 10, 1948

N

Mr. Francis E. Sturgis
Attorney at Law

First National Bank Bldg,
11i11sboro, Oregon :

Dear Mr., Sturgis:

For your convenience in completing the secondary
application in the name of Herman R. and fielen lornecker
for a permit to appropriate 0,37 cubic foot of water per
second from an unnamed stream for irrigation and domestio
use, as explained in our letter of July 7, I am returning
the application herewith, 1 ¢ o

SE BEERT (0 5F (GEEITE S ]

Very truly yours, / S

CllAS. E, STRIGKLIN | i :
State Engineer | 4

Ed K, Ruuphrey, Assistant o




July 7, 1948

lr, Prancis E, Sturgis
Attorney at Law

First National Bani Pldg.
Hillsboro, Oregon

Deer Hir. Sturgiss

This will acknowledgu receipt of your letter of June 30
trensnitting-en application in the name of Herman R, and Helen
Hornecker for a permit to construct !lornecker Reservoir and to
store tharein one acre foot of the waters of an unnamed stream
and an application in the seme names for a permit to appropriate

ter from an unnamed stream for the irrigation of 30 aeres of
land, together with fees in the amount of 14.50 for which our
Recelpt no. 5108 is enclosed. '

The application for a perzit to construct a regservoir
and store trat-.ar has been filed and given No. R-23261.

The map accompenying an spplication for a permit to
appropriate water must be drawn on trenspareat tracing clotéi or
tracing paper showing all of the importsnt items of the proposed
appropriation, including the location of the required refersnce
sonusent b, a distence and bearing tie to a recognized Covernuent
survey corner, as explained on Pages 6 and § of the enclosed copy
of the Rules end Regulations of the State Engincer.

f ¢

HMaps made on the four-section pla.t.a furnished by this
office prior to the enactment of Chapter 88, Oregon Laws of 1%’?"-
are not now acceptable,

R-2326)






¢ Francis L. Sturgts
ATTORNEY AT LAW
FIRST MATIONAL BANK BUILDING

Billshora, @regor

TELEPHONE 181

June 50, %?48
= ll,*’-'-:' i~ [ = H '!.
s Em i/ ea I |

81 aag . T
Honorable Chas. E. Stricklin
State Engineer =A%

Salem, Oregon &al D))
Degr Sir:

“nclosed herewith please find the following:

1. Application for permit to appropriate public water signed
by Herman Hornecker and Helen Hornecker, being an applica-
tion to appropriate .37 cubic feet per second to be used for
irrigation and domestic use on thirty acres of land as shown
on the map thereto attached, in Section 9, T2S, RaW;

2. Application for permit to construct a reservoir and to

store for beneficial use the unappropriated waters of the

State of Oregon, covering a dam to be located in part of

the NWj of the SWi of the SWi of Section 9, T2S, R1W, A
specifications of which dam are attached to the application.

If I correctly compute the acre feet of water, it is far under oo
the three million gallons and under the ten foot height desig- 3
nated by statute.

Your assistant, rfred Schlophall called at my office some few
days ago but I was not available, therefore, I could not

take him over this proposed installment and appropriation,
however, 1f any one of your office force desires to checlk into
this matter personally, if he will drop me a line in advance ¥
setting a definite time for a meeting I will be very pleased to 3
o watht himi SN

I am enclosing herewith my check in the sum of 14,50 representing
the sum of i)5.00 for application fee to appropriate water, $35.00
application fee for reservoir, snd $4.50 irrigation fee up to
thirty acres. If - have computed the necessary fees erroneously,
please advise and I will remit by return mail any additional fee
that is required to be paid. :

My client would appreciate very much having an early reply to his
epplication so that, if possible, he may start in the const 3
of the dam while the water level in the ground is at the Il Joib
possible ebb. My client is going to put in a £ill end a roadway




- WIeT T ]

June 30, 1948

at the site of the proposed dam irrespective of whether or not
the application is granted, as it is necessary for him to have
it to pass from one portion of his place to another, however,
the type of fill that would be constructed would be entirely

different if it can be used as a dam for his reservoir applied
for ie rewith.

dlm )

Thanking you very kindly for your attention to these matters,
I remain

Very truly yours,




truction of the dum by your slient,
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June 16, 19428

¥r. Francis E. Sturgls
Attorney at Law

First National Bank Building
Hi1l sboro, Oregon

Dear Mr. Sturgis:

I am sorry to have missed you when I celled at your
office recently in regard to the construction of the dam by your client,
as coversd by your lstter of June 3, 1948 and previcus correspondence.

In your lstter of June 3rd yon staie the height of the
dntillbo?faetb&tyouhnvendbmmma.tthemt: waber to
sounded will be., If this is 3,000,000 gallons or more it

be nocessary to [ile plans and specificaticns with the Stule Enginesr
and to securs his approvsl t.hzema!‘ before construetion of the Mis
started,




Francts £, Shgis
ATTORNEY AT LAW
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

BHillshorm, Gregon

TELEPHONE 181

May 24, 1948

Honorable Chas. E. Stricklin WU gy 55 104 |
State Engineer : - =T |
Salem, Oregon € Jiv .

Dear Sir:

I have a client who is desirous of instaling a dam _
across a little creek which is an unnamed tributary f
of Rock Creek, a tributary of the Tualatin River

in Washington County, Oregon. He deslires to put

in a dam some twelve feet high, seventy feet in

length with a twenty foot base. The purpose is to

hold flood waters from the winter for irrigation

during the summer months.

I have before me application form for permit, v%{
3M-4-45 and I note at the bottom thereof that a .
different form of application is provided for -

storage works. Will you, therefore, please send nme B =

necessary forms so that proper application may be P

made. S
Very truly yours, :};3-




ﬁ}' -5*5; 1948

(%]

Hr. Frencis E. Sturgis
Attorney at law

Flest Naticnal Bank Buillding
Hitlsboro, Orsgon

<Deay Ke. Sturgis:

Pursuant to your reguast by letier dated ths 24th inst.;
there is enclosed berewith blanks Tor use in muking application to stere
water and blanks for use in muking application to appropriate the wabter
stored.

Under Oregon laws ome is reoquired to £ile an applicstion
to store water and to file a secondary apylicution to appropriats tha stored ¥
water. The tlenks for woe in making application to sloro wator are tho
blanks which ars used in making npplimtim bo approprists water from sur- o
face streoms. ¥ou cen slso, in the sume applicstion, cover the witer to ,
be stored in the reservolr snd alse the dircct flow. For instance, ywr
client ‘may desifs to arpropriate the diruct flow as long as tho sime is
availlable and when this ip insufliciambt use tha stored waler. Thaso
rights can be covered in the ssme application (sse Scction 116-425).

Orogen laws elso reguirs the {iling of plann ml a;-ai:ﬂ i

Tl SR e

cations with the State Dngine:r and securing the State I
inwritmgbeforabeghmingetcmamotimatm&umf
~in height and storing in excess of 3 milldcn @il _
503). The mennsr of deterainin 'mmmcgmmu'
Manandﬁagahtim samhoim 4‘:&%&:‘1 '
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Francis E. Sturgts
ATTORNEY AT LAW
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

Billshora, Oregon

TELEPHONE 181

June 5, 1948

Honorable Chas. E. Stricklin
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Dear Sir:

Ihis will acknowle dge receipt of your letter of May 25th en-
closing application for a permit to construct a reservoir and
store water which you sent me in response to my letter
directed to you under date of llay 24th.

I have conferred further with my client and he advises me that
I was mistaken in stating a dam height of twelve feet. He
advises me that he proposes to put in a dam of seven feet in
height to be constructed of earth fill with log cribbing,
including a head gate which he will 1ift in the fall of the
year when the Tualatin Valley floods to secure his supply of
water for the following summer's irrigation.

The entire dam will be located on my client's property which
is in the overflow of the flood area of the Tualatin River.
Will you please advise me if it is possible to secure a permit
without the necessity of a registered engineer's submitting
specifications and plans. The expense of this item would be
considerable to my client and would undoubtedly require a
different type of construction than my client planned to use.
The present plans are to use a bulldozer and bulldoze dirt in
for a f£ill using the bulldozer to pack the dirt and immediately
upon the fill's being completed, planting the same to rose
bushes and grass to prevent erosion.

The floodgate will be constructed in log cribbing or cement so
that it can be lifted before the floods start and thereby
avoid any erosion from the sides or the top of The dam.

Please advise me if a permit could be ilssued if all facts are
proper without formal plans and specifications of a registered
engineer. Tharking you very kindly for an immediate reply,

I remain

FES:eb



NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUILDERS OF DAMS LESS THAN
10 FEET IN HEIGHT OR IMPOUNDING LESS THAN 3,000,000 GALLONS.

Under Oregon laws the builder is not required to submit plans and
specifications, prepared by e registered professional enginesr, for approval of
the State Engineer for the construction of dams less then 10 feet in height or
storing less than 3,000,000 gallons of water (9.2 acre feet or the cmount that
will cover 9.2 acres of land 1.0 foot in depth). It is of much importence to
the bullder of these small dsms that a safe structure be builit os should the dam
feil the owmer will not only lose his investuent but will be legally responsible
for any demage to the property of others resulting from such feilure.

Following are some of the requirements to bs foliowed by the proposed
builders of these small damsj

(1) Width of crest of dem ehould be not less than 8 feetb
(2) Upstream slope not steeper’EPan 3 horizontel to 1 verticalj end
(3) Downstream slope not steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 verticeljp

(4) Spillwey chemnel should be constructed around either end of
dam but not over top. It should have at least twice the
capaclty required to carry heavy winter flowas or spring
runoffs without overtopping the dam and should be lined
i1f necessary to prevent erosion. (This is imvortant os
experience has shown that insufficignt spillway capacity
is the principle cause of failure of smzll dams.) Water
pessing over spillway should be returred to creek channel at
a sufficlent distonce dovmatresm to prevent erosion of embenl-
ment; and depth to botitom of channel ol polnt of control of
water surface in reservoir should be not less than 2 feet
balow crest of dam.

(5) A1l brush, stumps, roots and vegetuble mabtter of all kinds
should be cleered from earea to bs occupied by bose of dem
and from borrow pits.

(6) Asphalt dipped corrugated iron pipe with pate a2t inlet end
should be inatelled to permit draining reservoir. Pipe 4o
bs bedded in a tremch in the natural ground and not oz filled
ground, :

(7) Not less than two cut—off collers should be ccnstructed.
These collars should ba constructed of concrete with a
thickness of not less than 6 inches and should extend fronm
the outside of the pipe & distance of not less than 18 inches
in all directiomns. These cut—off collers ghould be cone
structed above or upstream from the center of the dam.

(8) Meterial placed in embankment should be free from brush,
stumps, roots and vegetable matter of 211 kinds.

(9) Meteriel should be brought in and placed in embankmsnt
from ends of dam and spread in thin leyers not over 6 inches
thick and compacted by carryalls or bulldosers traveling
parallel to center lins of -dam.
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Before 2 pernit is issued epproving an epplication proposing the con-
struction of a dem less than 10 feot high enc storing less than 3,000,000 gallons

of water, the informotion Tollowing ti

¢ sketch below must be filed with the
State Enginecer. The height is measured from the lovest point of the ground
surface or from the lowsst point in the streem bed on the dovmstream side » to
the top of the dam on the center line of the dam., The data required is that of
the maximm ssction or ot the point where the dan is to be highest above the

’
naturel ground surface or streesm bad,

ALl dems will be ingpected by the Stete Engineer or his assistent bafore

certiricate of water right is issued.
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LDowns/resn: onmmLaas ~ com = f;,;}?em) Jee o/a(euz
7oe of Glom = — JW\ nr - :
o trench
Earth Dam:
!
Top width of dam indicated on sketch by letter mwm é_ e g o e vfoet)

Height of dam measured from top of can to grouncd surface

or bed of stream on cenier line of dem or a point 1/2 ths

top width of the dem, indicated on sketch by levter "H" is _ _ [ __ _  leet.
The horizontal distence from upstirsam top of dam to %
upstrean toe indicated on sketch by letter "UW i1s _%g = feet.
The horizontal distance from downstream, indicated

on sketch by letter "L® is < feet.

BT Sl e e - e S— G E— — W w— St = — e — =

Spillwey: _ '
. o5 oo :9 ]" & ,I'

Bottom vidth of spillviay, indicated on sketch by letter Wyn is feet.
it 3 i L o

Top width af spillvay, indiccted on sketch by letter LM is _ _ A2  lect.
Distznece beticen top of r." ‘n ond botton of splllwry ¢t the
upper end, indicated on slkoteil b_,r letber "h i
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NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUILDERS OF DANMS LESS THAN /?
10 FEET IN HEIGHT OR ILPOUNDING LESS THAN 3,000,000 GALLONS, !

Under Oregon laws the builder is not required to submit plens and

specifications, prepared by 2 registered professional engineer, for epprovel of
the State Engineaé for the construction of dams less thon 10 feet in height or
storing less than 3,000,000 gallons of water (9.2 ecre feet or the emoumt that
will cover 9.2 acres of land 1.0 foot in depth). It is of much importance to
the builder of these small dams that = safe structure be built as should the dam
fall the owner will not only lose his investuent but will be legally responsible
for any damage to the property of others resulting from such failure.

Following are some of the requirements to be foliowed by the proposed
builders of these sméll damsg '

(1) Width of crest of dam should be not less than & feety
(2) Upstream slope not steeper than 3 horizontel to 1 verticalj and
(3) Dowmsiream slope not steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 verticalp

(4) Spillwey channel should be constructed around either end of
dam but not over top. It should have at least twice the
capacity required to carry heavy winter flows or spring
runoffs without overtopping the dam and should be lined
if necessary to provent erosion. (Thig io importent as
experience has shown that insufficient spillway capacity
is the principle cause of failure of smell dems,) Vatber
passeing over spillway should be returned to crcek channel at
a sufficlent distance dovmastrean to prevent erosion of embank-
menty and depth to bottom of channel ot polnt of control of
water surface in reservoir should be not lecs than 2 feet
e Y dam, :

mps, roots and vegetuble matter of all kinds
_wred from area to bs occupied by base of dam
w pits.

| corrugated iron plpe with gate at inlet end
alled tc permit draining reservoir. Pilps to
. trench in the natural ground and aot on filled

two cut-off collars ghould be consiructed.
2 ghould. be constructed of concrete with a
i % ot less than 6 inches and should extend from
' the pipe e distance of not less than 18 inches
; ons., These cui—off collars ghould be con-
\ e or upstrean from the center of the danm.

d in embaniment should be free from brush,
and vegetable matter of ell kinds.

d be brought in and placed in embankment
lam and spread in thin layers not over 6 inches

acted by carryzlls or bulldozers traveling
nter line of dam.
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NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUILDERS OF DAMS LESS THAN
10 FEET IN HEIGHT OR IMPOUNDING LESS THAN 3,000,000 GALLONS.
Under Oregon laws the builder is not required to submit plens and
specifications, prepared by a registered professional engineer, for approval of
the Btate Enginecer for the construction of dams less than 10 feet in height or

storing less than 3,000,000 gallons of water (9.2 acre feet or the emount that

"

the builder of these small dsms that =

& 801
fall the owmer will not only lose his investment but will be legally responsible
for eny damage to the property of others resulting from such failure.

Following are some of the requirements to be foliowed by the proposed

bullders of these small dams:

(1) width of crest of dam should be not lese than 8 feet

(2) Upstream slope not steeper than 3 horizeontal to 1 vertical; and
(3) Dowmstrean glope not steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 verticaly

(4) Spillwey channel should be constructed around either end of
dam but not over top. It should have at least twice tho
capacity required to carry heavy winter flows or spring
runoffe without overtopping the dam and should be lined
if necessary to prevent erosion. (This is importent as
experience has shown that ingufficient spillway cepacity
is the principle cause of fallure of smell demg,) Waler
passing over spillway should be returned to crecek channel at
a sufficient distance dovmaotrean to prevent erosion of embanl-
menty and depth to bottom of channel ot point of control of
water surface in reservoir should be not lecs than 2 feet
below crest of dam.

(5) A1) brush, stumps, roots and vegetoble matiter of all lkinds
should be cleared from area to bs occupied by base of dam
and from borrow pits.

(6) Asphalt dipped corrugated ireon pipe with gate at inlet end
should be installed to permit draining reservoir. PL;
bs beddsd in a trench in the natural ground and not on T
ground, '

(7) Not less than two cut-off collers should be constructed,
These collars should.bs consiructed of concrete with a
thickness of not less than & inches and should extend from
the outside of the pipe e distance of not less thea 18 inches
in all directions. These cut-off collars should be con-
structed above or upstream from the center of the dam,

(8) HMaterial placed in embankment should be frees from brush,
stumps, roots and vegestable matter of ell kinds,

(9) IHaterial should be brought in and placed in embankment
from ends of dam and spread in thin layers not over 6 inches
thick and compacied by carryells or bulldozers traveling
parallel to center line of dam.




Before a permit is issued spproving an spplication proposing the con-
struction of a dam iess than 10 feet high end storing less than 3,000,000 gallons
of water, the information following the sketch below must bs filed with the
State Engineer. The height is measured from the lowest point of the ground
surface or from the lovest point in the stream bed on the dovmstream side, to
the top of the dam on the center line of the dam. The data required is that of
the masximm section or at the point where the dam is to be highest above the
natural ground surfece or stream bed,

All cems will be inspected by the State Engineer or his assistant before

certificate of water right is issuved.

Ront 2 fhe w:-/,"% of /5/3 o/ clorn /s cenlorline.
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Earth Dam:

Top md‘l’h of dam indicated on sketch by lettor wwr _Z‘_ g o faet
Helght of dam measured from top of uam to ground surfoce

or bed of stream on center lins of dam or a point l/? the ;

top widith of the dam, indicated on sketch by letter "H" is _ __7__ ot reet:

The horizontal distance from upstream top of dam to
upstrean toe indicated on sketch by letter "U" is _ _ < O feet.

The horizontel dj.;'ta.nﬁa fron downstiream, indicated a7
on sketch by leiter "L" is _ &

_______________________ feet
Spillway: .
70 o) ? f: £ ’{
A =
1
h
b :I,
e ﬂ‘—‘—-!
Bottom width of spillvay, indicated on &l ceteh by lotter ™" is 2 feot
Top width of Spillmly, indicste@ on ckeich by letier WL is 2> Cect.
Distance between top of den ond bobttom of spillwy ot the 3
upper end, indicated on skeoteh by letter "ht iz



